Introduced By: Senator Hailey Donahue

Sponsored By:

Contact: sga_sci5@ucf.edu

First Reading: October 5th, 2023

Committee Action: Passed 3-0-1

Second Reading: October 19th, 2023

Passed 36-0-0

Third Reading: November 2, 2023

Final Vote: Passed 30-0-0



University of Central Florida Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate Fiscal Bill 55-19

[Funding for 12 members of the Forensic Science Association to travel to the American Academy of Forensic Sciences Conference in Denver, Colorado from February 19th, 2024 to February 23rd, 2024]

WHEREAS, Forensic Science Association (FSA) has been a Registered Student Organization since 1996;

WHEREAS, The mission of FSA is to provide exposure to the field for those interested in Forensic Science and to provide assistance to students in the Forensic Science Program;

WHEREAS, FSA members pay dues of \$10 semesterly;

WHEREAS, FSA currently has 50 active members, dues-paying members;

WHEREAS, The purpose of the American Academy of Forensic Sciences Conference is to create the largest meeting of the forensic science community year after year, providing a professional environment for learning, collaboration, and networking;

WHEREAS, Members will have a chance to network and explore by meeting professionals in the field, along with watching several seminars. Members who have attended in the past have also used their connections made to reach out and help the FSA, like guest speakers and volunteer opportunities.

WHEREAS, FSA will be lodging at the Hyatt Regency Denver at the Colorado Convention Center; and

WHEREAS, The Forensic Science Association for America received \$0 in Activity and Service Fee Funds in the 2023-2024 Fiscal Year.

THEREFORE, **BE IT ENACTED**, by the Fifty-Fifth Student Body Senate of the University of Central Florida that \$6,378.48 be allocated to the Forensic Science Association from the Registration and Travel Account according to the following breakdown:

<u>Item</u>	<u>Description</u>	Cost
Lodging	(\$249.00 per night x 3 nights x 4 rooms)	\$2,988.00
Registration	(\$275.00 x 12 members)	\$3,300.00
<u>Travel</u>	(\$502.03 x 12 members)	<u>\$6,024.36</u>
Total Cost		\$12,756.97
Total Forensic Science Association		\$6,378.49
Total Senate Contribution		\$6,378.48

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That all unspent funds revert to their originating account by March 25th, 2024;

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Forensic Science Association may complete a Post-Funding Form and return it to the Operations Review and Sanctions Committee (ORS); and

BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Forensic Science Association completes a Verification of RSO Purchases Form by April 1st, 2024, as a condition of receiving funding.

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES

Brandon Greenaway
Brandon Greenaway
Student Body President

Dr. Adrienne Frame
Vice President, SSWB

Date Date